No. 21-6688 (CAPITAL CASE)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term 2021

Freddie McNeill Jr.,

Applicant-Petitioner,

v.

Margaret Bagley, Warden,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

No execution date is presently scheduled.

Deborah L. Williams
Federal Public Defender, by:
Justin C. Thompson (OH 0078817)

Counsel of Record

Jacob A. Cairns (OH 0075828)*

Assistant Federal Public Defenders, Southern District of Ohio 10 West Broad Street, Suite 1020 Columbus, OH 43215-3469 Telephone: (614) 469-2999 Facsimile: (614) 469-5999 justin_thompson@fd.org jacob_cairns@fd.org

*Member of the bar of this Court

Counsel for Petitioner Freddie McNeill Jr.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
NTRODUCTION	1
I. This case is not about factbound error correction.	1
II. 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) does not preclude review of the merits of the question presented by McNeill's case.	1
III. The procedural default doctrine does not preclude consideration of the question McNeill has presented.	3
CONCLUSION	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s	s)
Cases	
Banks v. Dretke, 540 U.S. 668 (2004)	.4
House v. Bell, 547 U.S. 518 (2006)	.4
Kyles v. Whitley, 514 US 419 (1995). (Pet)	3
Lafler v. Cooper, 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	.2
Lee v. Kemna, 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	.4
McNeill v. Bagley, 10 F.4th 588 (6th Cir. 2021) (Clay, J., dissenting)1,	3
Richey v. Bradshaw, 498 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2007)	.4
State v. Hunter, 960 N.E.2d 955 (Ohio 2011)	.3
Williams v. Taylor, 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	.3
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	3
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	3
Rules	
S.Ct. R. 10(a)	.1
S.Ct. R. 10(c)	.1
